PREOPERATIVE PRECAUTIONS
• The user must ensure that the material is in good condition and working correctly before use.
Under no circumstances must the material be used if the packaging is damaged or if surface damage or deformations can be seen.
• Evaluation of the patient is necessary for the purposes of determining any factor which is likely to expose the patient to a risk resulting
from placement of the implant or which might have an influence on healing of the bone/soft tissue. Certain criteria must be taken into
consideration with regard to the indication for surgery and the choice of implant:
• the occlusal surface of the implant must ideally be smaller than the prosthetics tooth to ensure the flaring of the soft tissue and the

Implant can be buried by 2mm Recommended
Drilling for Ø 3mm implant.
2mm subcrestal placement.
*reamer dri l l optional. Only for dense bone
Dril l ing protocol
KONTACTTM
1
1
1
2
2
2
3 4 5 6 7
Marking Dri l l Ø 1.5mm (Ref. 1001SI)
Axial gauge for Ø 3.0mm (KJA30)
Pi lot dri l l Ø 2.0mm (Ref. KFE20 or KFE20L or KFE2016)
Axial gauge for Ø 3.0mm (KJA30)
Step dri l l Ø 3.0mm (Ref. KFE30 or KFE30L or KFE3016)
Dri l l ing depth gauge terminal Ø 3.0mm (Ref. KJP30)
Reamer dri l l Ø 3.0mm (Ref. KF30 or KF30L)*
1
2

3
b
o
ne
*reamer dri l l optional. Only for dense bone
*reamer dri l l optional. Only for dense bone
Drilling for Ø 3.6mm implant.
2mm subcrestal placement.
*reamer dri l l optional. Only for dense bone
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Marking Dri l l Ø 1.5mm (Ref. 1001SI)
Axial gauge for Ø 3.6mm (KJA36)
Pi lot dri l l Ø 2.0mm (Ref. KFE20 or KFE20L or KFE2016)
Axial gauge for Ø 3.6mm (KJA36)
Step dri l l Ø 3.0mm (Ref. KFE30 or KFE30L or KFE3016)
Step dri l l Ø 3.6mm (Ref. KFE36 or KFE36L or KFE3616)
Dri l l ing depth gauge terminal Ø 3.6mm (Ref. KJP36)
Reamer dri l l Ø 3.0mm (Ref. KF36 or KF36L or KF3616)*
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
Drilling for Ø 4.2mm implant.
2mm subcrestal placement.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Marking Dri l l Ø 1.5mm (Ref. 1001SI)
Axial gauge for Ø 4.2mm (KJA42)
Pi lot dri l l Ø 2.0mm (Ref. KFE20 or KFE20L or KFE2016)
Axial gauge for Ø 4.2mm (KJA42)
Step dri l l Ø 3.0mm (Ref. KFE30 or KFE30L or KFE3016)
Step dri l l Ø 3.6mm (Ref. KFE36 or KFE36L or KFE3616)
Step dri l l Ø 4.2mm (Ref. KFE42 or KFE42L or KFE4216)
Dri l l ing depth gauge terminal Ø 4.2mm (Ref. KJP42)
Reamer dri l l Ø 4.2mm (Ref. KF42 or KF42L or KF4216)*
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
8
8
9
8 9
Drilling for Ø 4.8mm implant.
2mm subcrestal placement.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Marking Dri l l Ø 1.5mm (Ref. 1001SI)
Axial gauge for Ø 4.8mm (KJA48)
Pi lot dri l l Ø 2.0mm (Ref. KFE20 or KFE20L)
Axial gauge for Ø 4.8mm (KJA48)
Step dri l l Ø 3.0mm (Ref. KFE30 or KFE30L)
Step dri l l Ø 3.6mm (Ref. KFE36 or KFE36L)
Step dri l l Ø 4.2mm (Ref. KFE42 or KFE42L)
Step dri l l Ø 4.8mm (Ref. KFE48 or KFE48L)
Dri l l ing depth gauge terminal Ø 4.8mm (Ref. KJP48)
Reamer dri l l Ø 4.8mm (Ref. KF48 or KF48L)*
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
8 9 10
10
Drilling for Ø 5.4mm implant.
2mm subcrestal placement.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Marking Dri l l Ø 1.5mm (Ref. 1001SI)
Axial gauge for Ø 5.4mm (KJA54)
Pi lot dri l l Ø 2.0mm (Ref. KFE20 or KFE20L)
Axial gauge for Ø 5.4mm (KJA54)
Step dri l l Ø 3.0mm (Ref. KFE30 or KFE30L)
Step dri l l Ø 3.6mm (Ref. KFE36 or KFE36L)
Step dri l l Ø 4.2mm (Ref. KFE42 or KFE42L)
Step dri l l Ø 4.8mm (Ref. KFE48 or KFE48L)
Step dri l l Ø 5.4mm (Ref. KFE54 or KFE54L)
Dri l l ing depth gauge terminal Ø 5.4mm (Ref. KJP54)
11- Reamer dri l l Ø 5.4mm (Ref. KF54 or KF54L)*
8 9 10 11
*reamer dri l l optional. Only for dense bone

se
 o
f D
4
b
o
ne
Ø
External
4.5mm
Ø
3.6mm
Diameter 3.6mm - external 4.0mm.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Marking Dri l l Ø 1.5mm (Ref. 1001SI)
Crestal bone profi ler for implant Ø 4.0mm (KFCS-40)
Pi lot dri l l Ø 2.0mm (Ref. KFE20 or KFE20L or KFE2016)
Axial gauge for Ø 3.6mm (KJA36)
Step dri l l Ø 3.0mm (Ref. KFE30 or KFE30L or KFE3016)
Step dri l l Ø 3.6mm (Ref. KFE36 or KFE36L or KFE3616)*
Dri l l ing depth gauge terminal Ø 3.6mm (Ref. KJP36)
Crestal bone profi ler for implant Ø 4.0mm (KFCS-40)**
* Not in the case of D4 bone
** In the case of dense cortical bone
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
8
Diameter 3.6mm - external 4.5mm
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Marking Dri l l Ø 1.5mm (Ref. 1001SI)
Crestal bone profi ler for implant Ø 4.5mm (KFCS-45)
Pi lot dri l l Ø 2.0mm (Ref. KFE20 or KFE20L or KFE2016)
Axial gauge for Ø 3.6mm (KJA36)
Step dri l l Ø 3.0mm (Ref. KFE30 or KFE30L or KFE3016)
Step dri l l Ø 3.6mm (Ref. KFE36 or KFE36L or KFE3616)*

External
5.0mm
Ø
External
5.5mm
Ø
External
5.5mm
Ø
4.2mm
Ø
4.2mm
Diameter 4.2mm - external 5.0mm
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Marking Dri l l Ø 1.5mm (Ref. 1001SI)
Crestal bone profi ler for implant Ø 5.0mm (KFCS-50)
Pi lot dri l l Ø 2.0mm (Ref. KFE20 or KFE20L or KFE2016)
Axial gauge for Ø 4.2mm (KJA42)
Step dri l l Ø 3.0mm (Ref. KFE30 or KFE30L or KFE3016)
Step dri l l Ø 3.6mm (Ref. KFE36 or KFE36L or KFE3616)
Step dri l l Ø 4.2mm (Ref. KFE42 or KFE42L or KFE4216)*
Dri l l ing depth gauge terminal Ø 4.2mm (Ref. KJP42)
Crestal bone profi ler for implant Ø 4.5mm (KFCS-45)**
* Not in the case of D4 bone
** In the case of dense cortical bone
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
8
9
9
Diameter 4.2mm - external 5.5mm
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Marking Dri l l Ø 1.5mm (Ref. 1001SI)
Crestal bone profi ler for implant Ø 5.5mm (KFCS-55)
Pi lot dri l l Ø 2.0mm (Ref. KFE20 or KFE20L or KFE2016)
Axial gauge for Ø 4.2mm (KJA42)
Step dri l l Ø 3.0mm (Ref. KFE30 or KFE30L or KFE3016)
Step dri l l Ø 3.6mm (Ref. KFE36 or KFE36L or KFE3616)